loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from the profit or loss for the period in the group's foreign subsidiaries.

Impact on profit after tax2)

Exchange rate 2018 2017
(Amounts in NOK thousand)

SEK/NOK exchange rate – increase 10%1) 7,922 7,837
EUR/NOK exchange rate – increase 10%1) -545 -2,755

1)  Holding all other variables constant.
2)  Estimated impact given a tax rate of 87,65% (2017: 20,79%)

Profit after tax is about as sensitive to changes in the SEK/NOK exchange rate in 2018 as in 2017 since 2018 only has a slightly higher
net income than 2017.  Profit after tax is less sensitive to changes in the EUR/NOK exchange rate in 2018 than 2017 because of a lower
net income in Finland in 2018. The group's exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

PAGE 62 SATS Annual Report 2018

Interest rate risk
The group's interest rate risk is mainly related to loans where an element of interest rate is not fixed. See note 19 Borrowings for an
overview of such loans. An increase in floating rates would lead to an increase in interest costs and reduce net income and cash flow.
Effects from derivatives used for hedging of interest rate risk are not included in the following analysis.

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on profit after tax2)

Interest rate 2018 2017
(Amounts in NOK thousand)

Interest rates – increase 100 basis points1) 2,149 -13,997
Interest rates – decrease 100 basis points1) -2,149 13,997

1)  Holding all other variables constant.
2)  Estimated impact given a tax rate of 87,65% (2017: 20,79%)

Profit after tax is less sensitive to changes in the interest rate in 2018 than 2017 because big variation in group average tax rates from
2017 to 2018.

Overview of non-overdue interest swaps per 31 December 2018

Interest rate swaps
Notional in currency

thousand Maturity Fixed rate
Unrealised gain/

loss 31 December
(Amounts in NOK thousand)

IRS NOK 773,000 29.09.2021 1.28 3,709
IRS EUR 12,786 29.09.2021 0.09 -946
Fair value of the groups interest rate swaps as of 31 December 2018 in NOK thousand 2,763

Overview of non-overdue interest rate swaps per 31 December 2017

Forward contract (Buy/From)
Notional in currency

thousand Maturity Fixed rate
Unrealised gain/

loss 31 December
(Amounts in NOK thousand)

IRS NOK 833,000 29.09.2021 1.28 -1,526
IRS EUR 12,786 29.09.2021 0.09 -157
Fair value of the groups interest rate swaps as of 31 December 2017 in NOK thousand -1,683

Changes in fair value is presented within finance income and finance expense in the income statement. Please see note 9 Financial
income and financial expenses.

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the group. SATS
AS credit risk refers to the risk of the group's trade receivables and investment in liquid assets. As the daily business is to a large part
based on customer prepayments and direct debit arrangements, the group's credit risk is considered low.

[…]

effects will not be applicable for the group entities' corporate income tax filings. Any future amendment to IAS 12 concerning IFRS 16
implementation effects will be adopted by management.

Lease income from operating leases where the group is a lessor will be recognized as income on a straight-line basis over the lease
term. There are no material financial lease arrangements where the group is a lessor.

 SATS Annual Report 2018 PAGE 71

Financial statement impact
The estimated financial statement effects from implementing IFRS 16 is outlined in the table below.

The cash flows related to the payments on lease liabilities will transfer from ‘cash flow from operating activities’ to ‘cash flow presented
as financing activities’. The interest paid on the lease liabilities will remain part of ‘cash flow from operating activities’. The total net cash
flows for 2019 will not be affected by the new standard.

The estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 may be subject to change until the publication of SATS's consolidated financial
statements for 2019.

The effect from IFRS 16 Leases on financial line items per 31.12.2018

31 December As reported 2018 Implementation effects 2018 IFRS 16 restated
(Amounts in NOK thousand)

Financial position
Rights-of-use assets 0 4 059 714 4 059 714
Finance lease liabilities 8 566 4 447 939 4 456 505
Deferred tax liabilities 83 094 -85 001 -1 907
Retained earnings -154 720 -303 223 -457 943

Profit or loss
Property lease expenses 1 014 650 -870 806 143 844
Depreciation and amortisation 163 115 680 894 844 009
Interest expense 65 304 208 755 274 059
Income tax expense 29 905 -4 008 25 897

The effect from IFRS 16 Leases on adjusted profit/(loss) for the year 2018 is as follows:

31 December As reported 2018 Implementation effects 2018 IFRS 16 restated
(Amounts in NOK thousand)

EBITDA 531 324 870 806 1 402 130
Depreciation and amortization -163 115 -680 894 -844 009
Net financial items -69 278 -208 755 -278 033
Impairment of intangible assets -264 811 0 -264 811
Profit before tax 34 119 -18 842 15 276
Income tax expense 29 905 -4 008 25 897
Profit/(loss) for the year 4 214 -14 834 -10 620

Other standards
IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
In June 2017, the IASB issued International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) Interpretation 23, Uncertainty over
Income Tax Treatments, which clarifies the application of recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12, Income Taxes, when
there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. IFRIC 23 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 with early
adoption permitted. The group is in the process of assessing the impact of this new interpretation.

Amendments to IFRS 3, Business Combinations